or any cause beyond PEKA's control. 

4. LIMITATION ON EXPENDITURES 

a. In discharging its responsibilities under paragraph 3 hereof, PEKA shall not make any expenditures nor incur any non-recurring, 
unbudgeted contractual obligation exceeding One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) without the prior consent of the 
Board, provided that no such consent shall be required to repay any advances made by PEKA under the terms of paragraph 
4(b). 

b. Unless the Board directs otherwise in specific situations, any normal expenditure in excess of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00)